The signature bonus shall be equal to the amount established for the block in the bid, 

as listed in Table 11A of ANNEX I. 

2.5.4. The portion of the signing bonus allocated to PPSA will be proportional to the value of 

the signing bonus of each block auctioned, considering the maximum total amount of BRL 

53,800,000.00 (fifty-three million and eight hundred thousand reais) if all blocks are auctioned. 

2.6. Minimum Exploratory Program (PEM) 

2.6.1. The Minimum Exploratory Program corresponds to the set of exploratory activities to 

be performed by the contractor. The Minimum Exploratory Program must be compulsorily